

No. 16-1856  
No. 16-1955

---

*IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

In re: Agriprocessors, Inc.

Joseph E. Sarachek, in his capacity as Chapter 7 Trustee

Appellee/Cross Appellant,

v.

Luana Savings Bank

Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE  
LUANA SAVINGS BANK  
IN AFFIRMANCE AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER

---

Robert A. Gamble  
Julie Johnson McLean  
Davis Brown Law Firm  
215 10th Street, Suite 1300  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Tel. (515) 288-2500

*Counsel for the American Bankers Association  
and Iowa Bankers Association*

Iowa Bankers Association (“IBA”) and the American Bankers Association (“ABA”), as amicus curiae, submit this Brief in support of the positions of Luana Savings Bank (“LSB”) to affirm portions of the Order of The Honorable Chief Judge Linda R. Reade of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Iowa (the “District Court”) entered on March 15, 2016 (the “Order”) and reverse other portions of the Order as described below.

Table of Contents

Disclosure Statement of Identity of Amicus Curiae, Interest in Case, and Authority ..... vi

Background ..... 1

Argument..... 5

Brief Point I..... 5  
The District Court was correct in holding that intraday overdrafts caused by LSB’s provisional settlements for checks presented on Agriprocessors’ Account 1430 in excess of funds on deposit are not antecedent debts and that subsequent deposits made before the Midnight Deadline to cover the intraday overdrafts are not voidable preferences under the Bankruptcy Code.

Brief Point II ..... 10  
The District Court correctly held that LSB was entitled to setoff funds in Account 367788 and Account 1430.

Brief Point III ..... 14  
The District Court was incorrect in entering Judgment in favor of the Trustee against LSB in the amount of \$1,556,782.89 on account of voidable preferences and should be reversed.

A. The Conduit Theory. The “true overdrafts” existing after the Midnight Deadline were made for payments between

Agriprocessors and third parties and were made in the ordinary course of the banking transactions provided by LSB as a normal depository service to Agriprocessors, and not as a creditor, and are not recoverable by the Trustee as preferential transfers, as argued by LSB. ....	14
B. <u>LSB’s Security Interest.</u> Since LSB held a perfected security interest in Account 1430 and Account 367788, with priority over the Trustee’s preference claims and avoidance powers, LSB did not receive more than it was entitled to receive if the deposits had not been made and the settlements paid. ....	15
C. <u>LSB’s Right of Setoff.</u> Since LSB had a right to setoff funds deposited by the Debtor in Account 1430 and Account 367788, with priority over the Trustee’s preference claims and avoidance powers, LSB did not receive more than it was entitled to receive if the deposits had not been made and the settlements paid. ....	20
D. <u>Ordinary Course of Business.</u> The “true overdrafts” allowed by LSB occurred in the ordinary course of business and therefore the subsequent deposits are not avoidable by the Trustee.....	21
Conclusion .....	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re AppOnline.com, Inc.</i> , 296 B.R. 602, 619 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9, 24
<i>In re Catamount Dyers, Inc.</i> , 50 B.R. 788 (D. Vt. 1985) .....	20
<i>In re Cumberland Molded Prods., LLC</i> , 431 B.R. 718, 723-724 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>In re Frigitemp Corp.</i> , 34 B.R. 1000, 1016, 1020-1023 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) .....	7, 23, 25
<i>In re Wingspread Corp.</i> , 107 B.R. 456,460 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	16
<i>Andrew v. Dundee Sav. Bank</i> , 216 Iowa 240, 249 N.W. 154, 155 (Iowa 1933) .....	11
<i>Barton v. Chem. Bank</i> , 577 F.2d 1329, 1334 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	16

<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393, 399-401 (1992) .....	6
<i>Berger v. Cas' Feed Store, Inc.</i> , 543 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1996) .....	11
<i>Farmers Co-Op Elevator, Inc., Duncombe v. State Bank</i> , 236 N.W.2d 674 (Iowa 1975) .....	11
<i>First Nat. Bank of Clinton v. Julian</i> , 383 F.2d 329 (8th Cir. 1967) .....	12, 13
<i>General Electric Credit Corp. v. Nadulli &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 184, 192 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Ky. Highlands Inv. Corp. v. Bank of Corbin, Inc.</i> , 217 S.W.3d 851, 856 (Ky. Ct. App. 2006) .....	17, 18, 26
<i>Laws v. United Mo. Bank of Kansas City, N.A.</i> , 98 F.3d 1047, 1050, 1051 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	6, 7, 23
<i>Lockhart v. Garden City Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 116 F.2d 658 (2nd Cir. 1940) .....	19

### Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 547(b) .....	1, 27
11 U.S.C. § 553(a) .....	10, 14, 26
Iowa Code Chapter 524 .....	1
Iowa Code § 524.801(1) .....	12
Iowa Code § 524.801(1)(1) .....	10
Iowa Code § 535.17(4) .....	16
Iowa Code § 544 .....	19
Iowa Code § 554.4104(1)(j) .....	5
Iowa Code § 554.4201 .....	23
Iowa Code § 554.4301 .....	5, 23
Iowa Code § 554.4301(1) .....	6
Iowa Code § 554.4302(1)(a) .....	6
Iowa Code § 554.9104 .....	17, 19
Iowa Code § 554.9104(1)(a) .....	17, 18
Iowa Code § 554.9109 .....	17
Iowa Code § 554.9109(1)(a) .....	17
Iowa Code § 554.9203(1) .....	17
Iowa Code § 554.9203(2) .....	17
Iowa Code § 554.9304 .....	27
Iowa Code § 554.9314 .....	18, 19
Iowa Code § 554.9314(1) .....	18
Iowa Code § 554.9327(1) - (3) .....	19

Iowa Code § 554.9340(1) .....	11, 15, 20
Iowa Code Ann. § 554.9104 (West 2001) .....	17, 18
Iowa Code Ann. § 554.9340 (West 2001) .....	15
Packers and Stockyard Act of 1921, 7 U.S.C. § 181 .....	1

Other Authorities

OCC Inter. Ltr. 1082, June 2007, 2007 WL 5393636 (May 17, 2007) .....	21, 22, 24, 25, 27
Expedited Funds Availability Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 4001-4010 .....	9
Federal Reserve Regulations, 12 C.F.R. §§ 229.31-32 .....	9
Iowa Superintendent of Banking, <i>One-Time Overdraft Fees</i> , Superintendent Guidance SG-2014-01 (January 7, 2014) (available at <a href="http://idob.state.ia.us/bank/docs/bulletin/guidance/SG-2014-01%20One-Time%20Overdraft%20fees.pdf">idob.state.ia.us/bank/docs/bulletin/guidance/SG-2014-01%20One-Time%20Overdraft%20fees.pdf</a> ).....	21, 24, 25, 27
Barkley Clark and Barbara Clark, <i>The Law of Bank Deposits</i> , <i>Collection &amp; Credit Cards</i> , § 5.01(2) .....	7, 8
